Introduced by Commissioner Earl Johnsoy

ORDINANCE NO. 519F

AN ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE A FINANCIAL RESERVE FUND FOR TEN YEARS FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROVIDING FUNDS WITH WHICH TO DEFRAY THE COST OF PLANNING, CONSTRUCTING OR OPERATING A SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

THE CITY OF WARRENTON DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Under authority of Oregon Revised Statutes 280.010 to and including 280.990 the City of Warrenton hereby establishes a financial reserve fund for a period of ten years for the purpose of being used in the future for the cost of planning, constructing or operating a sewage disposal system for the City of Warrenton.

Section 2. Inasmuch as sewage disposal is a health matter, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance is necessary for the immediate preservation of the health, peace and safety of the people of the City of Warrenton, this ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately on its passage by the City Commission of the City of Warrenton and approval by the Mayor of the City of Warrenton.

Passed by the City Commissioners of the City of Warrenton this 3rd day of February, 1969.

Approved by the Mayor of the City of Warrenton this 3rd day of February, 1969.

Auditor and Police Judge

Page One, Ordinance.